

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY PRIESTER, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ana Luisa Toledo, Esq.
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15990
Houston, TX 77220-1590
(832) 247-3046
ana@anatoledo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. This Court Should Grant This Petition Because This Case Presents Questions of Great and Increasing Societal Importance Worthy of This Court’s Review, Such as the Need to Set the National Standard Required to Protect Physicians’ First Amendment Rights, Shielding Them from State Action Seeking to Suppress Public Speech on Matters of Public Concern and Divergent Viewpoints in Violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution	12
A. Protected Public Speech by a Professional	12
B. A Medical Licensing Board’s Authority Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	16
C. The Need for a National Standard	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Court Should Grant This Petition to Reverse the First Circuit Court of Appeals' Erroneous Dismissal of the Case on Inapplicable Mootness Grounds, Deviating from This Court's Precedent.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (April 24, 2025)	1a
Omnibus Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (August 10, 2022)	5a
Agency Decision: Resolution, Medical Discipline and Licensing Board of Puerto Rico [Certified Translation] (July 10, 2024).....	24a

REHEARING ORDERS

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (June 9, 2025)	42a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	13
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	21
<i>Delucca Jimenez v. Colegio de Médicos-</i> <i>Cirujanos</i> , 2023 TSPR 119, 213 DPR ____ (2023)	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024)	ii, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl.</i> <i>Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..	ii, 21, 22
<i>Harris v. Univ. of Mass. Lowell</i> , 43 F. 4th 187 (1st Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	15
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. & Professional</i> <i>Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	17
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	14, 17, 20
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	13
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2014)	15, 20
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	13
<i>South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	17
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	22
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	i, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	i, 2, 8, 9, 12-21, 23
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 20 § 73(g).....	3

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	8
--------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Hospital Association, <i>Digging into the Reasons for Puerto Rico's Successful COVID-19 Response</i> , July 22, 2022, found in https://www.aha.org/news/blog/2022-07-22-digging-reasons-puerto-ricos-successful-covid-19-response , archived in http://archive.today/WETBz , last accessed on July 18, 2025	10
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. ILL. L. REV. 939 (2007)	14
Select Subcommittee on the Coronavirus Pandemic, <i>After Action Review of the COVID-19 Pandemic: The Lessons Learned and a Path Forward</i> , U.S. House of Representatives (December 4, 2024) found in https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/2024.12.04-SSCP-FINAL-REPORT-ANS.pdf , last accessed on July 18, 2025	10, 19
